

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

GENEVA COLLEGE; WAYNE L. HEPLER;)
THE SENECA HARDWOOD LUMBER)
COMPANY, INC., a Pennsylvania Corporation;)
WLH ENTERPRISES, a Pennsylvania Sole)
Proprietorship of Wayne L. Hepler; and CARRIE)
E. KOLESAR;)

Plaintiffs)

v.)

Case No. 2:12-cv-00207-JFC)

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity)
as Secretary of the United States Department of)
Health and Human Services; HILDA SOLIS, in)
her official capacity as Secretary of the United)
States Department of Labor; TIMOTHY)
GEITHNER, in his official capacity as Secretary)
of the United States Department of the Treasury;)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED)
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; and)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE)
TREASURY,)

Defendants.)

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

LEGAL STANDARD.....5

ARGUMENT5

I. DEFENDANTS DO NOT CONTEST STANDING OR RIPENESS FOR THE MAJORITY OF THE COLLEGE’S CLAIMS.....5

II. PLAINTIFFS’ CURRENT AND IMMINENT INJURIES CONFER STANDING.....7

 A. The Hepler Plaintiffs Amply Pled Non-Grandfathered Status.7

 B. The Safe Harbor and ANPRM Do Not Deprive Geneva College of Standing.9

 C. The College Has Standing Now Because the Mandate is Causing It to Suffer Actual Injuries Now.....12

III. THE COLLEGE’S CLAIMS ARE RIPE FOR REVIEW.....13

 A. The Government Has Misstated The Ripeness Test Applicable To Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claims.14

 B. The College’s Claims Are Ripe.15

 1. The College Has Established Adversity Through Current Harms and Threats of Future Harms.15

 2. The College Has Established Conclusivity Because Its Claims Are “Predominantly” Legal and the Facts Are Sufficiently Developed.16

 3. The College Has Established Utility Because the Parties’ Plans of Action Will Be Affected By a Judgment.19

IV. THE HEPLER PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED CLAIMS UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED.20

 A. The Hepler Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim Under RFRA.20

1.	The Heplers exercise religion in the operation of their business.....	20
2.	Seneca Hardwood and WLH Enterprises can and do exercise religion	23
3.	The Mandate Substantially Burdens the Religious Exercise of the Hepler Plaintiffs.....	26
4.	No compelling interest justifies Defendants’ burden on the Hepler Plaintiffs’ religious exercise.	29
5.	Applying the Mandate to the Hepler Plaintiffs is not the least restrictive means of pursuing the Government’s alleged interests.	33
B.	The Hepler Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim Under the Free Exercise Clause.....	34
C.	The Hepler Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim Under the Establishment Clause.....	35
D.	The Hepler Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim Under the Free Speech Clause.	36
E.	The Hepler Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim Under the Due Process Clause.	37
F.	The Hepler Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim Under the APA.....	38
1.	Defendants refused to meaningfully consider objections before finalizing the Mandate.	38
2.	The Mandate is “contrary to law” and thus in violation of the APA.....	40
a.	The Mandate is contrary to the ACA’s ban on abortion mandates.	41
b.	The Mandate is contrary to the Weldon Amendment.....	41
c.	The Mandate is contrary to 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(d).....	42
3.	Defendants violated the APA by failing to address objections.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

520 S. Mich. Ave. Assocs. v. Devine,
433 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2006)10

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967).....20

Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.,
431 U.S. 209 (1977).....37

Albertson v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.,
382 U.S. 70 (1965)..... 15, 17-18

Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.,
585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009).....5

Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA,
996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....16

Am. Petrol. Inst. v. EPA,
906 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....18

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,
208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....15, 18

Armstrong World Industries, Inc. v. Adams,
961 F.2d 405 (3d Cir. 1992).....19

Awad v. Ziriox,
670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)6

Becker v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000).....11

Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania,
381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....35

Bloedorn v. Grube,
631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011)9

Braunfeld v. Brown,
366 U.S. 599 (1961).....27

Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n,
131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....30

Buck v. Hampton Twp. Sch. Dist.,
452 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006).....5

Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones,
530 U.S. 567 (2000).....30

Career Coll. Ass’n v. Riley,
74 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....16

Chabad of S. Ohio & Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati,
363 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2004)11

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....10

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520(1993).....29-31, 34-35

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....41, 43

Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n,
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....24

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....29

Colo. Christian U. v. Weaver,
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)36

Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker,
800 F. Supp. 2d 405 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)25

Conchatta Inc. v. Miller,
458 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 9-10

CSI Aviation Services, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.,
637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....18

Danvers Motor Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,
432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005).....13

Déjà vu of Nashville v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville,
274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2002)14

Eckles v. City of Corydon,
341 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2003)10

EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co.,
859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)21, 25

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....37

First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 25-26

Fla. ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)10

Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....21, 35

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 17-18

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 29-33

Good News Club v. Milford Central School,
533 U.S. 98 (2001).....24

Grand Canyon Air Tour Coalition v. FAA,
154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....43

Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC,
567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....43

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....37

Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness of Atlanta v. Eaves,
601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979)9

Jasniowski v. Rushing,
678 N.E.2d 743 (Ill. App. Dist. 1, 1997)25, 29

Khodara Envtl., Inc. v. Blakey,
376 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2004).....20

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC,
522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....18

Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Norton,
422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005)12

Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....24

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....11, 36

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....7

Maruani v. AER Services, Inc.,
2006 WL 2666302 (D. Minn. 2006).....25

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....9

McClure v. Sports and Health Club, Inc.,
370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985).....25, 29

Miller v. Brown,
462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)13

Morr-Fitz, Inc. v. Blagojevich,
No. 2005-CH-000495 (Ill. Cir. Ct. 7th, Apr. 5, 2011).....25, 29

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....43

N.J. Physicians, Inc. v. President of the United States,
653 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2011).....10

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (June 28, 2012).....10

NE Hub Partners, L.P. v. CNG Transmission Corp.,
239 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2001).....6

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)26

Newland v. Sebelius,
2012 WL 3069154 (D. Colo. 2012)13, 31

Nextel West Corp. v. Unity Twp.,
282 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2002).....18

Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
101 F.3d 939 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 6-7, 19

Pa. Family Inst., Inc. v. Celluci,
489 F. Supp. 2d 460 (E.D. Pa. 2007)17

Peachlum v. City of York,
333 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 14-15

Phillips v. Cnty. of Allegheny,
515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008).....5

Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary,
268 U.S. 510 (1925).....13

Presbytery of N.J. of the Orthodox Presbyterian Church v. Florio,
40 F.3d 1454 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 14-15, 17

Prima Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca Raton v. Broward Cty.,
450 F.3d 1295, 1305 (11th Cir. 2006)25

Professional Pilots Fed’n v. FAA,
118 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1997)43

Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Patch,
167 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1998).....16

Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Wycoff Co.,
344 U.S. 237 (1952)..... 17-18

Riva v. Massachusetts,
61 F.3d 1003 (1st Cir. 1995).....19

Roberts v. Bradfield,
12 App. D.C. 453 (D.C. Cir. 1898).....25

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of U. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....24

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....21, 23, 27, 32

Step-Saver Data Sys., Inc. v Wyse Tech.,
912 F.2d 643 (3d Cir. 1990).....14, 16, 19

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) 21, 24-25, 29

Tennessee Gas Pipeline v. FERC,
736 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....19

Tex. Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners Ass’n v. EPA,
413 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2005)15

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....15

The Toca Producers v. FERC,
411 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....18

Thomas More Law Center v. Obama,
651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011) 10-11

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1980).....21, 27

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 29-30

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982).....21, 25-26, 31-32

United States v. Loy,
237 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001).....16

United States v. Philadelphia Yearly Meeting of the Religious Soc’y of Friends,
322 F. Supp. 2d 603 (E.D. Pa. 2004)21

United States v. United Foods,
533 U.S. 405 (2001).....37

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....37

Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)11, 13

Vill. of Bensenville v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
376 F.3d. 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....10

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n,
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....11

Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell,
221 F.3d 376 (2nd Cir. 2000).....10

Wilmac Corp. v. Bowen,
811 F.2d 809 (3d Cir. 1987).....19

Wilson v. NLRB,
920 F.2d 1282 (6th Cir. 1990).36

Wisconsin. v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....20, 26, 32

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 36-37

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

15 Pa. Consol. Stat. § 150123

15 Pa. Consol. Stat. § 1502(a)(20)23

15 Pa. Consol. Stat. § 172124

20 U.S.C. § 1688.....22

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(a)31

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)3

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(j)(3)(B).....22

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(b)(3)(B).....22

42 U.S.C. § 18023.....41

42 U.S.C. § 18023.....22

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....20, 33

42 U.S.C. § 238n.....22

42 U.S.C. § 2996f(b)(8)22

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7.....22, 42

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-132, 4, 38

48 C.F.R. § 1609.7001(c)(7).....22

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)39

5 U.S.C. § 553(c)39

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....41, 43

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....41

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....39

75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (Jun. 17, 2010).....8

75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (Jul. 19, 2010).....12, 39

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....3-4, 6, 31, 35, 38-40

77 Fed. Reg. 16501 (Mar. 21, 2012).....4-6, 11, 13, 35

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)4, 6, 35, 43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Comm. on Preventive Servs. for Women, Inst. of Med., Clinical Preventive Services for Women (2011)2

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74, Title VII, Div. C § 72722

Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor for Certain Employers, Group Health Plans and Group Health Insurance Issuers (Feb. 10, 2012)4

Douglas Laycock and Oliver S. Thomas, *Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act*, 73 Tex. L. Rev. 209 (1994)33

FDA, *Birth Control Guide* (Oct. 19, 2011) 2

Harwell Wells, “The Rise of the Close Corporation and the Making of Corporation Law,” 5 *Berkeley Bus. L.J.* 263 (Fall 2008).....22

Health Res. & Servs. Admin., *Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines* (Aug. 1, 2011)2

Statement of HHS Secretary Kathleen Sebelius (Jan. 20, 2012)3

Weldon Amendment to the Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2012, Public Law 112-74, § 507(d)(1), 125 Stat 786, (Dec. 23, 2011).....41

Wright et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure* (3d ed. 2008).....7, 9
